508404561 02/24/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI49511

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

Moxchange LLC

01/29/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name: Encryptawave Technologies LLC
Street Address: 23832 Rockfield Blvd.

City: Lake Forest

State/Country: CALIFORNIA

Postal Code: 92630

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7860254
Patent Number: 7233664
Patent Number: 7376232
Patent Number: 7457411
Application Number: 12902014

Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

8474526596

amypatent@gmail.com,amy@inferentialcapital.com

Amy Pearson
23832 Rockfield Blvd.

Lake Forest, CALIFORNIA 92630

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: EnWave0

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Amy Pearson

SIGNATURE:

Amy Pearson

DATE SIGNED:

02/24/2024

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

508404561

PATENT
REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0167




source=EncryptawaveAssignment#page1 .tif
source=EncryptawaveAssignment#page?2.tif
source=EncryptawaveAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT
REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0168




ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MOXCHANGE LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at 15922
Eldorado Pkwy, Suite 500-1706, Frisco, TX 75035 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or
assigns thereof, called “Assignor”) is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of U.S. and foreign
patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, and all related patents, patent applications, foreign patents,
foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, re-examinations, and any
issued patents subject to a Terminal Disclaimer under 37 C.F.R. §1.321 related to the U.S. and foreign patents and
patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the “Patents”);

AND WHEREAS, Encryptawave Technologies LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having a place of business
at 23832 Rockfield Blvd., Lake Forest CA 92630 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or
assigns thereof, called “Assignee”) wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all
the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on January 29, 2024 and in consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby
acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set
over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation, all rights to
claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to
collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or
other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not
executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee any and all facts known to it
respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and
take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions,
execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths
and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said
inventions in all countries.

FOR PATENT OFFICE RECORDING

PATENT
REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0169



IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, | hereunto set my hand this 29th day of January, 2024.

MOXCHANGE LLC
(Assignor)

e

w7
Name TYyfanie Nguyen

Title Managing Member

PATENT
REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0170



U.S. PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

usS
Patent No.

*7,860,254
7,233,664
7,376,232

7,457,411

* Denotes expired or abandoned patent or patent application

us
Application
No.

10/387,711
10/448,989
10/633,918

10/735,445

12/902,014

Filing Date

03/13/2003
05/30/2003
08/04/2003

12/12/2003

10/11/2010

FOREIGN PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

None

RECORDED: 02/24/2024

EXHIBIT A

Issue Date

12/28/2010
09/16/2004
09/16/2004

09/23/2004

Title

COMPUTER SYSTEM SECURITY VIA DYNAMIC
ENCRYPTION

DYNAMIC SECURITY AUTHENTICATION FOR

WIRELESS COMMUNICATION NETWORKS

COMPUTER SYSTEM SECURITY VIA DYNAMIC

ENCRYPTION
INFORMATION SECURITY VIA DYNAMIC ENCRYPTION
WITH HASH FUNCTION
SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PRIVACY OF DATA
COMMUNICATION LINKS VIA DYNAMIC KEY
SYNCHRONIZATION

PATENT
REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0171



