PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI49511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Moxchange LLC	01/29/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Encryptawave Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	23832 Rockfield Blvd.	
City:	Lake Forest	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92630	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7860254	
Patent Number:	7233664	
Patent Number:	7376232	
Patent Number:	7457411	
Application Number:	12902014	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8474526596

Email: amypatent@gmail.com,amy@inferentialcapital.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Pearson

Address Line 1: 23832 Rockfield Blvd.

Address Line 4: Lake Forest, CALIFORNIA 92630

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EnWave0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Pearson	
SIGNATURE:	Amy Pearson	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0167

508404561

source=EncryptawaveAssignment#page1.tif
source=EncryptawaveAssignment#page2.tif
source=EncryptawaveAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0168

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MOXCHANGE LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at 15922 Eldorado Pkwy, Suite 500-1706, Frisco, TX 75035 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, and all related patents, patent applications, foreign patents, foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissues, re-examinations, and any issued patents subject to a Terminal Disclaimer under 37 C.F.R. §1.321 related to the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Encryptawave Technologies LLC, an Illinois limited liability company having a place of business at 23832 Rockfield Blvd., Lake Forest CA 92630 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on January 29, 2024 and in consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

FOR PATENT OFFICE RECORDING

PATENT REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0169 **IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF**, I hereunto set my hand this 29th day of January, 2024.

MOXCHANGE LLC

(Assignor)

Ву

Name Tyfanie Nguyen

Title Managing Member

PATENT REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0170

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

US Patent No.	US Application No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
*7,860,254	10/387,711	03/13/2003	12/28/2010	COMPUTER SYSTEM SECURITY VIA DYNAMIC ENCRYPTION
7,233,664	10/448,989	05/30/2003	09/16/2004	DYNAMIC SECURITY AUTHENTICATION FOR WIRELESS COMMUNICATION NETWORKS
7,376,232	10/633,918	08/04/2003	09/16/2004	COMPUTER SYSTEM SECURITY VIA DYNAMIC ENCRYPTION
7,457,411	10/735,445	12/12/2003	09/23/2004	INFORMATION SECURITY VIA DYNAMIC ENCRYPTION WITH HASH FUNCTION
*	12/902,014	10/11/2010	-	SECURE AUTHENTICATION AND PRIVACY OF DATA COMMUNICATION LINKS VIA DYNAMIC KEY SYNCHRONIZATION

^{*} Denotes expired or abandoned patent or patent application

FOREIGN PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

None

PATENT

REEL: 066553 FRAME: 0171 RECORDED: 02/24/2024